

Office - Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUN 10 1983
ALEXANDER L. STEVAS.
CLERK

No. 82-792

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1982

GROVE CITY COLLEGE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

T. H. BELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

ROBERT E. WILLIAMS
DOUGLAS S. McDOWELL *
EDWARD E. POTTER
McGUINNESS & WILLIAMS
1015 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-8600

* *Counsel of Record*

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
ENFORCEMENT OF HEW'S ASSURANCE FORM REQUIREMENT AGAINST AN INSTI- TUTION WHICH NEITHER SEEKS NOR RE- CEIVES DIRECT FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE BY TERMINATING ALL LOANS AND GRANTS TO STUDENTS IS IN EXCESS OF HEW'S AUTHORITY BECAUSE IT IS IN- CONSISTENT WITH TITLE IX'S PROGRAM SPECIFIC SCOPE, ITS PINPOINT TERMINA- TION PROVISIONS AND THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	6
A. The Language of Title IX Expressly Limits the Statute's Application to those Specific Programs Receiving Financial Assistance	6
B. The Legislative History of Title IX Confirms that Congress Intended to Utilize a "Program- matic" Rather Than "Institutional" Approach to Regulation and Enforcement of Title IX	9
C. Termination of All Student Loans and Grants Is Inconsistent with Title IX's Pinpoint Termi- nation Provision	16
D. The Third Circuit's Decision Is Contrary to the Decisions of This Court	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bd. of Public Instruction of Taylor County v. Finch</i> , 414 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1969)	20, 21
<i>Bennett v. West Texas State University</i> , 525 F. Supp. 77 (N.D. Tex. 1981), 81-1398 (5th Cir., January 31, 1983) (unpublished), <i>pet for cert. pending</i> , No. 82-1683	8
<i>Brunswick School Board v. Califano</i> , 449 F. Supp. 866 (D. Maine 1978), <i>aff'd sub nom. Isleboro School Committee v. Califano</i> , 593 F.2d 424 (1st Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 972 (1979)	7
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	3, 5, 7, 9, 12, 24
<i>Carmi v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District</i> , 620 F.2d 672 (8th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 892 (1980)	20
<i>Consolidated Rail Corporation v. LeStrange</i> , No. 82-862, <i>pet. for cert. granted</i>	2, 3
<i>Dougherty School System v. Bell</i> , 30 FEP Cases 1307 (5th Cir. 1982)	8, 22, 23
<i>Gatreaux v. Romney</i> , 457 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1972) ..	20
<i>Hillsdale College v. HEW</i> , 696 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>LeStrange v. Consolidated Rail Corporation</i> , 687 F.2d 767 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>pet. for cert. granted</i> , No. 82-862	21
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 102 S. Ct. 1912 (1982)	3, 6, 8, 10, 21, 24, 25
<i>Othen v. Ann Arbor School Board</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1376 (E.D. Mich. 1981), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 699 F.2d 309 (6th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Rice v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 663 F.2d 336 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 102 S. Ct. 1976 (1981)	8, 16
<i>Romeo Community Schools v. HEW</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D. Mich. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 600 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 972 (1979)	7, 16
<i>Simpson v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 629 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1980)	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	3
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	12
<i>Trageser v. Libbie Rehabilitation Center, Inc.</i> , 590 F.2d 87 (4th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 442 U.S. 977 (1979)	20
<i>University of Richmond v. Bell</i> , 543 F. Supp. 321 (E.D. Va. 1982)	8, 9
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 101 S.Ct. 1830 (1981)	3
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 601, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d	9, 12
Section 602, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	10
Department of Education Organization Act, Pub. L. No. 96-88, 93 Stat. 677	3
Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 901, 20 U.S.C. § 1681	<i>passim</i>
Section 901(a), 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	5, 6, 9
Section 901(c), 20 U.S.C. § 1681(c)	9, 16
Section 902, 20 U.S.C. § 1682	5, 7, 25
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, Title I, 20 U.S.C. § 241a-m	15
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794	2
Vocational Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1241-1391..	21
20 U.S.C. § 1232	11
 <i>Legislative History:</i>	
H.R. 7152, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	18
H.R. 7248, 93rd Cong. (1972)	11
S.659, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	10
<i>Hearings on Civil Rights Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , ser. 4, pt. II, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. 1543 (1963)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hearings on H.R. 7152, As Amended by Subcomm. No. 5, Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, ser. 4, pt. IV, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. 2766 (1963) ..</i>	12, 18
<i>Hearings on H. Res. 789 Before the House Comm. on Rules, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)</i>	20
<i>Hearings on H.R. 7152 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1964)</i>	13
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 183 (1975)</i>	14
<i>House Title IX Hearings at 645</i>	14
110 Cong. Rec. 1518 (1964)	12
110 Cong. Rec. 1519 (1964)	12
110 Cong. Rec. 1521 (1964)	12
110 Cong. Rec. 1542	12
110 Cong. Rec. 1602 (1964)	12
110 Cong. Rec. 2480 (1964)	12
110 Cong. Rec. 2481 (1964)	12
110 Cong. Rec. 6545	12
110 Cong. Rec. 7059 (1964)	18
110 Cong. Rec. 7060 (1964)	12
110 Cong. Rec. 7067 (1964)	19
110 Cong. Rec. 8424 (1964)	14
110 Cong. Rec. 12689 (1964)	19
110 Cong. Rec. 12714 (1964)	19
110 Cong. Rec. 12715 (1964)	19
117 Cong. Rec. 30156 (1971)	10
117 Cong. Rec. 30404 (1971)	10
117 Cong. Rec. 30408 (1971)	14, 21
 <i>Regulations and orders:</i>	
Executive Order 12250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72995 (November 4, 1980)	
45 C.F.R. Part 864	4, 15
34 C.F.R. Part 106	4
45 C.F.R. Part 86	4
 <i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
Kuhn, <i>Title IX: Employment and Athletics are Outside HEW's Jurisdiction</i> , 65 Geo. L. J. 49 (1976)	15, 17
